

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 312

5<sup>th</sup> July, 2024

r, 2024 Nauru

G.N.No. 935/2024

-----

# **CORRIGENDUM**

To Government Gazette No. 311/2024 G.N. No. 931/2024 issued Thursday 4<sup>th</sup> July 2024.

#### **DELETE:**

# APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR NAURU PUBLIC DEPARTMENT.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 18<sup>th</sup> April 2024, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved to appoint Dr. Balathandan as the substantive Secretary for Nauru Public Health Department with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> July 2024 for two years on contract basis.

### **INSERT:**

### APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR NAURU PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 18th April 2024, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved to appoint Dr. Balathandan as the substantive Secretary for Nauru Public Health Department with effect from 1st July 2024 for two years on contract basis.

DATED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

### LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

	-2-	
No. 312	5 <sup>th</sup> July, 2024	Nauru

G.N.No. 936/2024

#### PROPOSED DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HERITAGE, CULTURE, TOURISM AND NAOERO MUSEUM.

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 27<sup>th</sup> March 2024 pursuant to Article 11A of the Public Service Act 2016, the Cabinet has approved the following;

- 1. The merging of Tourism, Heritage, Language, Culture, Tourism and Naoero Museum.
- 2. The establishment of a new Department of National Heritage, Culture, Tourism and Naoero Museum.

DATED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

#### LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 937/2024

## APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HERITAGE, CULTURE, TOURISM AND NAOERO MUSEUM.

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 27<sup>th</sup> March 2024, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Ms. Romana Koepke as the substantive Secretary for Department of National Heritage, Culture, Tourism and Naoero Museum with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> July 2024.

DATED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

#### LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY